the Directors (or its nominee) together with a copy of this Prospectus.

1.10 Potential dilution on non-participating Shareholders

In addition to potential control impacts set out in Section 1.8, Shareholders should note that
if they do not participate in the Entitlement Offer, their holdings will be diluted (as compared
to their holdings and number of Shares on issue as at the date of this Prospectus) from the
issue of Shares under the Entitlement Offer.

No immediate dilution will occur as a result of the issue of Attaching Options under this
Prospectus.  However subsequent exercise of any or all of the Attaching Options will result
in dilution.  Assuming all Attaching Options offered pursuant to this Prospectus are issued
and exercised into Shares, Shareholders who do not participate in the Entitlement Offer,
will be diluted (as compared to their holdings and number of Shares on issue as at the date
of the Prospectus).

For illustrative purposes, the table below shows how the dilution may impact the holdings
of Shareholders:

Holder Shares at
Record
Date

% at
Record
Date

Entitlements
under the

Entitlement
Offer

Shares if
Offer not
taken up

% post
Offer

Shareholder 1 10,000,000 7.12% 25,000,000 10,000,000 2.03%

Shareholder 2 5,000,000 3.56% 12,500,000 5,000,000 1.02%

Shareholder 3 1,000,000 0.71% 2,500,000 1,000,000 0.20%

Shareholder 4 500,000 0.36% 1,250,000 500,000 0.10%

Shareholder 5 100,000 0.07% 250,000 100,000 0.02%

Total 16,600,000  41,500,000 16,600,000

Notes:

1. This is based on a share capital of 140,524,363 Shares as at the date of the Prospectus and
assumes no Shares are issued prior to the Record Date including on exercise or conversion
of securities on issue.

  18

2. The dilutionary effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage on the assumption that
those Entitlements not accepted by Eligible Shareholders are placed under the Underwriting
Agreement and Shortfall Offer.

  19

2. Details of the Entitlement Offer

2.1 The Entitlement Offer

The Entitlement Offer is being made as a pro-rata renounceable entitlement offer of five (5)

[…]

Two unaudited pro forma balance sheets have been prepared below being an unaudited
pre acquisition of TSI balance sheet which has been adjusted for the impacts of the offer
and adjusted for the payments made post year end in relation to dividends paid and return
of capital. The second unaudited pro forma balance sheet has also been further adjusted
for the acquisition of TSI as if that had occurred at 31 March 2021.

The pro-forma statement of financial position has been prepared to provide investors with
information on the assets and liabilities of the Company and pro forma assets and liabilities
of the Company as noted below.  The historical and pro-forma financial information is
presented in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not include all of the disclosures
required by Australian Accounting Standards applicable to annual financial statements.

 31/3/21 Pro forma
Adjustments

31/3/21 Pro forma
Adjustments

31/321

AUD $’000

Audited
Statutory

Return of
Capital &
Dividend

Impact of
Offer

Unaudited
Pro forma
(Pre TSI)

TSI
Acquisition

TSI
Consol.

Unaudited
Pro forma
(Post TSI)

  (a) (b)  (c) (d)

Current Assets

Cash and cash
equivalents

22,709 (21,284) 10,681 12,106 (4,100) 18,673 26,679

Trade and other
receivables

175 - - 175 - 8,774 8,949

Total Current Assets 22,884 (21,284) 10,681 12,281 (4,100) 27,447 35,628

Non-Current Assets

Plant and equipment 2 - - 2 - 31,598 31,600

Investments at fair value 6,100 - - 6,100 4,100 (10,200) -

Total Non-Current
Assets

6,102 - - 6,102 4,100 21,398 31,600

TOTAL ASSETS 28,986 (21,284) 10,681 18,383 - 48,845 67,228

  30

 31/3/21 Pro forma
Adjustments

31/3/21 Pro forma
Adjustments

31/321

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 8,064 (7,231) - 833  23,709 24,542

Total Current Liabilities 8,064 (7,231) - 833 - 23,709 24,542

Non-Current Liabilities

Borrowings - - - - - 23,991 23,991

Total Non-Current
Liabilities

- - - - - 23,991 23,991

TOTAL LIABILITIES 8,064 (7,231) - 833 - 47,700 48,533

NET ASSETS 20,922 (14,053) 10,681 17,550 - 1,145 18,695

EQUITY

Issued capital 41,989 (14,053) 10,565 38,501 - - 38,501

Reserves 802 - 1,226 2,028 - - 2,028

Retained
earnings/(losses)

(21,869) - (1,110) (22,979) - 11 (22,968)

Equity attributable to the
shareholders of the
company

20,922 (14,053) 10,681 17,550 - 11 17,561

Equity attributable to
minority interest

- - - - - 1,134 1,134

TOTAL EQUITY 20,922 (14,053) 10,681 17,550 - 1,145 18,695

Notes:

1. The pro forma balance sheet has been adjusted for the $7.799 million dividend paid after year
and the equal capital reduction totalling $14.052 million approved after year end, $13.485 million
of the capital reduction adjusted against cash and $0.568 million withheld as a payable.

2. The following pro forma adjustments have been made to reflect the Offers under the Prospectus:

(a) $10.5 million adjusted to cash and issued capital to reflect the pro-rata renounceable
entitlement issue of five new Shares for every two Shares.

(b) $1.0 million adjusted to cash and issued capital to reflect the Director Placement Offer.